Home » Toshiba » TOSHIBA VF-AS1 TOSVERT VF-AS1 Instruction Manual
E6581279⑦
TOSVERT VF-AS1/PS1
PROFIBUS-DP Option Instruction Manual
PDP002Z
Notice
1. Make sure that this instruction manual is delivered to the end-user of the PROFIBUS option for the VF-
AS1/PS1.

This manual is also aimed at the operator using the “VF-AS1/PS1 PROFIBUS option”, so please use it for future
maintenance and inspection.
Explanation of model number of PROFIBUS option
Check of accessories
PROFIBUS option is shipped together with the following items in the package. Contact your sales agent if any of
these is missing.
VF-AS1/PS1 PROFIBUS option ……. 1 board (PDP002Z)
Instruction manual for the VF-AS1/PS1 PROFIBUS option (this manual) ……. 1 copy (E6581279)
LED name label ……. 1 pcs.
Overview
The PDP002Z option allows the VF-AS1/PS1 inverter to be connected as a slave (DP-V0) into a PROFIBUS
network. Up to 126 stations* can be connected to the network (* including a master. If no repeater is provided, up
to 32 stations can be connected to each segment).
Exterior Features
The external view of this option and the name of each part are shown below.
 Warning
Prohibited
▼ Do not change the switch setting when the power is on.
It could lead to electric shocks, or the option might break down or get damaged.
2.1. PROFIBUS connector
Used to connect PROFIBUS network cables. The connector is a D-Sub connector with 9 pin female and the
connector pin allocation described below follows the PROFIBUS standard.
Pin number Symbol Signal type
1 NC Reserved
2 NC Reserved
3 RxD/TxD-P Send/receive data (+)
4 CNTR-P Control signal
5 DGND 0V (Insulated from the inside)
6 VP +5V power
7 NC Reserved
8 RxD/TxD-N Send/receive data (-)
9 NC Reserved
The PDP002Z has no termination resistor. Therefore, termination resistors need to be connected to the station on
each side of the PROFIBUS network or the master, as shown in the figure below. (The PROFIBUS connector with
termination resistor is recommended.)
* 1/4W or more is recommended.
2.2. Status indicator
The PDP002Z has two LEDs, ST (status) and DX (data exchange) to indicate the statuses of PROFIBUS-DP and
the PDP002Z itself.
ST (Status): Red LED
LED Meanings
Off No diagnostics present
Flashes Waiting for parameterization or configuration
Lights DP status error
* For example, a station address is not set correctly.
DX (Data exchange): Green LED.
Indicates the status of the PROFIBUS network.
It lights when the PDP002Z is online and data exchange is possible.
Installing the PDP002Z
Install the PROFIBUS option to VF-AS1/PS1 as follows:
*1 When this option is used together with the IO card option, attach this option to the front panel side.
1. Turn off the input power of VF-AS1/PS1 and wait for at least 15 minutes and then check that the CHARGE
lamp on VF-AS1/PS1 is no longer lit.
2. Securing the option to the inverter
(A) For VFAS1/VFPS1 200V 45kW or less, 400V 75kW or less
a) Insert a flat-blade screwdriver in each of the two holes at the upper part of the front panel, release the panel